Report for October, 2005

for

The University of Tibet Seismic Network (UTB)

Operated by 

The Department of Science

Address: Environmental Physics institute. Lhasa. Tibet. PRC 

Responsible: Tsoja Wangmo

Email: tsoja2@yahoo.com

The UTB network operate short period stations in and around Lhasa with the purpose of studying the local seismicity. The first station started operating on June 18, 2004. All data is freely available on request.

Stations:

	Station name
	Code
	Latitude(N)
	Longitude(E)
	Height(m)

	Jamag
	JAMG
	29.6879
	91.6694°
	4161

	Nhimo
	NIHM
	29.4336°
	90.1643°
	3823

	Chuding
	CHUD
	29.6978°
	91.1438°
	3794

	Chusang 
	CHUS
	29.9970°
	90.7462°
	4113


Operation of stations in October 2005

Jamag

Down 2/10 2005 - 31/12 2005: Because of bad road conditions we couldn’t go to JAMG station to take data during as well as check the station state during the winter time. The station could not restart after power Failure. From Jan 19 2006, the JAMG station moved to Taga Xiang (TAGA). 
Nhimo

Down 1/10 2005-31/10 2005 Something wrong with data transfer by internet. I have asked the person who responsible for transfer data from the station to check all data we had in hard disk, but he could not find any data there.    

Chuding             

System could not restart after power failure.

Down Auguet 1 to June 17. The PC was infected by virus and we had to reinstall the windows system.
Chusang

Down 1/10 2005-31/10 2005: Station down due to power shortage.

For the month of October no events were recorded due to too few data from each station.
The crustal model used for location is given in Table 1.

	Depth (km)
	Vp (km/s)
	Vs (km/s)

	0-27
	6.0
	3.4

	27-41
	6.5
	3.7

	41-61
	7.0
	4.0

	>61
	8.0
	4.6


Table 1. Crustal model of the area around Lhasa
The magnitude scales used are:

Mc = 2.6log(coda) + 0.001dist –3.0      

Ml = log (amp) – 1.11 log (dist) – 0.00189 dist – 2.09       

where Mc is coda magnitude, coda is coda length in seconds, dist is hypocentral distance in km, Ml is local magntude and amp is maximum S-amplitude in nm.

